

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-12435

CHELSEA COLLABORATIVE, INC., MASSVOTE,
AND RAFAEL SANCHEZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, AS
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Kirsten V. Mayer
Patrick Welsh
Patrick T. Roath
Thomas R. Wakefield
S. Susan Zhu
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199-3600
(617) 951-7000
kirsten.mayer@ropesgray.com

Matthew R. Segal
Rahsaan D. Hall
Jessie J. Rossman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: 617-482-3170
msegal@aclum.org

Dale E. Ho (*pro hac vice*)
Alora Thomas (*pro hac vice*)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212-284-7359
athomas@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 6

 a. The Voter Cutoff Law..... 7

 b. The Voter Registration Process..... 8

 c. Registration and Processing Activity After the
 Cutoff Date..... 9

 d. Early Voting..... 11

 e. Mass Disenfranchisement..... 13

 f. Less Burdensome Alternatives..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND FUNDAMENTAL LEGAL
PRINCIPLES REQUIRE THAT THE VOTER CUTOFF LAW BE
SUBJECTED TO EXACTING JUDICIAL SCRUTINY..... 19

 A. The Voter Cutoff Law is unconstitutional unless
 it is necessary..... 21

 B. The Voter Cutoff Law is unconstitutional unless
 it is the least restrictive means to promote a
 compelling government interest..... 25

 C. The sliding scale test does not apply, but if it
 did, it would mandate heightened scrutiny..... 30

 1. The sliding scale test does not apply..... 31

 2. Even the sliding scale test would mandate at
 least heightened scrutiny..... 35

II. THE VOTER CUTOFF LAW CANNOT SURVIVE THE NECESSITY
TEST, STRICT SCRUTINY, OR HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY
UNDER THE SLIDING SCALE TEST..... 39

 A. The Commonwealth’s election-related interests may
 be compelling, but the Voter Cutoff Law does not
 promote them..... 40

 B. The Voter Cutoff Law’s twenty-day deadline is not
 necessary, the least restrictive means, nor
 justified by State interests..... 42

 1. Early Voting..... 43

2.	Technological Capability.....	44
3.	Specially Qualified Voters.....	45
4.	Election Regimes in Other States.....	46
C.	The work of local election officials and the Secretary's office does not render the Voter Cutoff Law necessary, the least restrictive means, nor justified in achieving State interests.....	46
III.	EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO APPLY RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, THE VOTER CUTOFF LAW WOULD STILL FAIL.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	32
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	32
<i>Ayers-Schaffner v. DiStefano</i> , 860 F. Supp. 918 (D.R.I. 1994), aff'd, 37 F.3d 726 (1st Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Batchelder v. Allied Stores Int'l, Inc.</i> , 388 Mass. 83 (1983)	28, 32
<i>Bellotti v. Connolly</i> , 460 U.S. 1057 (1983)	33
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	37
<i>Capen v. Foster</i> , 12 Pick. 485 (1832)	23, 34
<i>Cepulonis v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 389 Mass. 930 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Tucker</i> , 164 Mass. 486 (1895)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Hodge</i> , 386 Mass. 165 (2000)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Lucas</i> , 472 Mass. 387, 396-97 (2015)	27, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. McGhee</i> , 472 Mass. 405 (2015)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Rogers</i> , 181 Mass. 184 (1902)	34
<i>Finch v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth.</i> , 461 Mass. 232 (2012)	48

<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	5
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	49
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	35, 36, 40
<i>Goddard v. Goucher</i> , 89 Mass. App. Ct. 41 (2016)	19
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	26, 49
<i>Kinneen v. Wells</i> , 144 Mass. 497 (1887)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Langone v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 388 Mass. 185 (1983)	32
<i>Libertarian Ass'n of Mass. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 462 Mass. 538 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowell v. Kowalski</i> , 380 Mass. 663 (1980)	26
<i>Marcoux v. Attorney General</i> , 375 Mass. 63 (1978)	34
<i>Massachusetts Pub. Interest Research Group v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 375 Mass. 85 (1978)	26, 35
<i>Moe v. Secretary of Admin. and Fin.</i> , 382 Mass. 629 (1981)	34
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	36, 37, 38
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 240 Mass. 601 (1922)	32
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	39

<i>Rutgers Univ. Student Assembly v. Middlesex Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 A.3d 335 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2016), cert. denied, 158 A.3d 567 (N.J. 2017).....	29
<i>Swift v. Registrars of Voters of Quincy</i> , 281 Mass 271 (1932).....	29
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	31, 35
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	30
<i>Wesson v. Leone Enters., Inc.</i> , 437 Mass. 708 (2002).....	18

Statutes

G. L. c. 50, § 1	10
G. L. c. 51, § 1F (1993)	1, 7
G. L. c. 51, § 26 (1993)	1, 7
G. L. c. 51, § 34 (1993)	1, 7
G. L. c. 51, § 47A	10
G. L. c. 51, § 50	10
G. L. c. 51, § 51	10, 12

Other Authorities

Mass. R. A. P. 11	6
Mass. R. Civ. P. 57	5
Massachusetts Constitution Part II, c. 1, § 1, art. 4.....	20
Massachusetts Constitution Declaration of Rights art. 9.....	20, 31
Massachusetts Constitution Amendments art. 3	<i>passim</i>

*Report of a Constitution or Form of Government
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts c. 1,
art. IX* 20

*Construction of the Massachusetts Constitution,
PROCEEDINGS OF AM. ANTIQUARIAN SOC. (1980)* 20

Galvin Backs Bill Letting People Register On
Election Day, State House News Serv. (Jan. 25,
2018) 16

State's Top Election Official Offers Legislature
a Plan for Same-Day Voter Registration, Boston
Globe (Jan. 25, 2018) 15
